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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

	Complainant
	:
	Mrs H A Noon

	Employer
	:
	YKK (UK) Ltd (YKK)

	Scheme
	:
	YKK (UK) Ltd Retirement and Death Benefit Scheme

	Trustees
	:
	The trustees of the Scheme

	Manager
	:
	William M Mercer (Mercer)


THE COMPLAINT (dated 21 August 2000)
 AUTONUM 
Mrs Noon complained of maladministration by YKK, the Trustees and Mercer causing her injustice including financial loss in that she was offered an ill-health early retirement pension only after a long delay and that, when she queried relevant matters, the Trustees failed to respond.  Mrs Noon also complained of stress and of the extreme disappointment she had suffered after being a loyal employee of YKK for 21 years.

MATERIAL FACTS

 AUTONUM 
Mrs Noon worked for YKK between September 1976 and December 1997, when she was dismissed because of prolonged absence from work because of illness.  According to Mrs Noon’s account, before her dismissal and afterwards she applied for an ill-health early retirement pension but each time she heard nothing.  Eventually, Mercer wrote to her on 5 March 1999 offering an early retirement pension payable from February 1999, amounting to £1,871.08 pa.

 AUTONUM 
Mrs Noon wrote to the Trustees on 9 March 1999 asking whether it was an ill-health pension and, later, why it had not been backdated to the date of her dismissal.  She also queried the deductions made from her pension.  Separately, on 30 March 1999, she wrote to Mercer asking for a copy of the Scheme Rules.  She sent a reminder on 14 April 1999.  Eventually, in May 1999, she received a copy.

 AUTONUM 
She persisted with her enquiries but it was only on 14 June 1999 that she received a letter from YKK saying that her queries would be brought to the attention of the YKK Pension Trustee Committee.  She heard nothing and, in January 2000, wrote to the Pensions Advisory Service (OPAS) for help.  OPAS wrote to YKK on Mrs Noon’s behalf on 14 February 2000, 20 March 2000 and 3 May 2000 but received no reply.  On advice from OPAS, Mrs Noon invoked the Internal Dispute Resolution (IDR) procedure but received no response.

 AUTONUM 
In response to my enquiries, YKK explained that the Trustees had asked it if it would be prepared to make an additional payment to the Scheme to permit augmentation of Mrs Noon’s benefits.  YKK had declined.  According to YKK, Mrs Noon had not asked for an ill-health pension until after an Industrial Tribunal hearing in November 1998, nearly a year after her dismissal.

 AUTONUM 
The Trustees responded similarly (the YKK response and the Trustees’ response were written by the same person).  They added that there were no special provisions within the Scheme for augmenting benefits in the event of ill-health retirement and the same early retirement factors applied for ordinary and ill-health early retirement.  They explained that the Trustees had decided to permit Mrs Noon to retire early provided it was at no extra cost to the Scheme.  They had asked YKK if it would be prepared to make an additional payment to augment Mrs Noon’s benefits but YKK had declined.  Mercer had written to Mrs Noon with details of her benefits on 5 March 1999 but she had not returned the enclosed pension payment form and had not accepted the pension offered.  

 AUTONUM 
The Trustees also explained that, in response to requests from Mrs Noon, they had considered waiving the early retirement factors but YKK had declined to meet the necessary additional funding.  The Trustees had received Mrs Noon’s request for her pension to start from the date of her dismissal, 12 December 1997, but the pension had been £1,692 pa.  Because Mrs Noon had already rejected the higher figure of £1,871 pa, the Trustees had assumed that she would not accept this quotation.

 AUTONUM 
In its response, Mercer explained that YKK had considered Mrs Noon’s early retirement (including ill-health early retirement) in November 1997 and had sought advice from Mercer (actually, its predecessor in business, Sedgwick Noble Lowndes).  Mercer had advised YKK that without augmentation of her benefits Mrs Noon would not be able to take any form of early retirement pension at her then age and that the only option available to her was a preserved pension.

 AUTONUM 
Mercer’s calculations had assumed that during her membership of the Scheme Mrs Noon had been contracted-out of the State Earnings Related Pension Scheme (SERPS).  The calculations had revealed that, had she retired early, her pension by the time she reached age 60 would have been less than her Guaranteed Minimum Pension (GMP).  As a result it would not have been possible for her to be paid her pension early without augmentation.

 AUTONUM 
In November 1998, Mercer had received a request from Mrs Noon to be paid an ill-health early retirement pension.  Mercer advised the Trustees of the request in early December 1998 but it was not until 1 March 1999 that the Trustees instructed Mercer to offer Mrs Noon an early retirement pension calculated on a basis which would not involve any extra cost.   By this time Mercer had learnt that she had not been contracted out of SERPS, that she had no GMP entitlement and it would consequently be possible for Mrs Noon to be paid an early retirement pension.  Mercer had written to Mrs Noon with the resultant benefit details in its letter of 5 March 1999.

 AUTONUM 
Mercer also explained that it had received Mrs Noon’s letter of 30 March 1999 asking for a copy of the Scheme Rules.  On 2 May 1999 it had sent her the Rules but with one page missing.  The missing page had been sent to her on 12 May 1999, with an apology.

 AUTONUM 
Responding to the Trustees, Mrs Noon explained to me that she had never refused the pension offered to her.  Before accepting the terms offered to her, she had wanted the answers to two questions from the Trustees.  She had put the questions but had received no reply whatsoever.

 AUTONUM 
The Rules of the Scheme contain no specific provisions for the benefit of incapacitated members.  However, Rule 5 states:

(a) With the consent of the Employers an Active Member may retire from Service at any time on grounds of incapacity or after age 50 for any other reason and may elect with the consent of the Trustees to receive immediate benefits.

(b) A Member [entitled to a deferred pension] may elect to receive his benefits before Normal Retirement Date (but not earlier than the dates described in paragraph (a) above) subject to the consent of the Trustees.

(c) Any pension payable under this Rule will be calculated in accordance with Rules 4(a) or 9 (as appropriate) but reduced by not more than 6% for each year between his retirement date and Normal Retirement date or reduced on some other basis certified as reasonable by a Qualified Actuary and shall be due on the date of retirement.”

Rule 4(a) is concerned with the calculation of the pension of an active member retiring at Normal Retirement Date (for Mrs Noon her 60th birthday).  Rule 9 is concerned with the calculation of deferred benefit rights for early leavers.

CONCLUSIONS

 AUTONUM 
The Trustees were correct when, in response to my enquiries, they told me that there were no special benefit provisions in the Rules of the Scheme for members retiring early because of ill-health.  The single concession to ill-health retirement in the Rules was the right to pay a member’s pension before age 50.

 AUTONUM 
On behalf of YKK and the Trustees, it was said that, when Mrs Noon applied for ill-health early retirement, the Trustees agreed as long as there was no extra cost to the Scheme.  The Trustees had asked YKK if it would make an additional payment into the Scheme in order to augment Mrs Noon’s pension, but YKK had declined.  However unwelcome YKK’s decision may have been, the decision was in accordance with the Rules.  It follows that I do not uphold this aspect of Mrs Noon’s complaint against YKK or the Trustees.  

 AUTONUM 
It would appear that inadequate record-keeping on the part of Mercer and its predecessor was responsible for an ill-health early retirement pension not being offered to Mrs Noon from her dismissal in December 1997.  Eventually, a pension was offered to her, payable from February 1999.  This pension was larger because of the passage of time but was in fact of equal value to the pension which could have been paid from December 1997.  Inadequate record-keeping may be maladministration but, since there was no financial loss, there is no question of Mrs Noon having suffered injustice because of the delay and I do not uphold her complaint against Mercer.

 AUTONUM 
I now turn to the Trustees’ communications, or lack of them, with Mrs Noon.  The persistence with which the Trustees declined to respond to entirely reasonable questions from Mrs Noon and later OPAS about her benefits is unusual.  The Trustees’ failure to respond to the IDR procedure, a statutory obligation, is more so.  Taken together, these incidents suggest a marked lack of concern by the Trustees for Scheme members and a strong measure of arrogance, as if they felt they were far too important for IDR.  My office has reported the Trustees’ failings under the IDR procedure to the Occupational Pensions Regulatory Authority (OPRA) under the “whistle-blowing” procedure.

 AUTONUM 
Mrs Noon’s complaints about the Trustees’ treatment of her were entirely justified.  I uphold her complaint against them and make appropriate directions.

DIRECTIONS

 AUTONUM 
Within 28 days of the date of this Determination, the Trustees shall write to Mrs Noon offering her specified retirement benefit options and figures for retirement on 12 December 1997, 4 February 1999 and 1 May 2001.  The first two sets of figures shall include simple interest, which shall be added to the arrears at a daily rate, being the base rate for the time being quoted by the reference banks, and calculated from the due date of each payment to the actual date of payment.

 AUTONUM 
Also within 28 days of the date of this Determination, the Trustees shall pay Mrs Noon £300 to compensate her for the stress and disappointment she has suffered and shall apologise to her for their unacceptable treatment of her.

DR JULIAN FARRAND

Pensions Ombudsman

22 March 2001
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